	DEPARTMENT OF HEAD	TH AND HUMAN ! G ADMINISTRATION	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		d ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
_	y Place, Suite 200		04/12/2010 - 05/24/	′2010*
Maitland, FL	32751 00 Fax:(407) 475-4768		FEI NUMBER	
		strv	3008127817	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	ormation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu ktowhowreportssued	. ССГ У		
TO: Rajiv Cl	nandra, M.D., Clinical Invest	igator Estreet ADDRESS		
	a, M.D., Clinical	20 East Mel	hourne Ave	
Investigator	i, M.D., Clinical	20 Last Mei	bourne ave	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT IN	SPECTED	
Melbourne, FI	32901	Clinical Ir	n <u>ve</u> stigator	
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	observations made by the FDA representative(s) not represent a final Agency determination reg implemented, or plan to implement, corrective representative(s) during the inspection or submutact FDA at the phone number and address abo	arding your complia action in response t it this information t	ance. If you have an objection reg o an observation, you may discus-	arding an sthe objection or
DURING AN INSPEC	CTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
OBSERVATION	1			•
An investigation w	as not conducted in accordance with the si	gned statement of	investigator and investigation	al plan.
Specifically,				
obtained by an auth	quately supervise the conduct of the (b) (4) horized individual per the delegation of audiduties of code (b) (4) clerical coordination adbjects in the (b) (4) study.	thority log. The in	nformed consent however, was	s obtained by
	ure that all associates, colleagues and employing the investigational plan as evidenced		the investigation were inform	ned about their
(a) The inclusion/e was not autho	xclusion criteria was assessed by prize of the rized to assess inclusion/exclusion criteria	Subjects (b) (7)(oper the delegation	of authority log.	d (b) (7)(C)
	exclusion criteria was assessed by bottom for authority log		. However, (b) (7)(C) is not author	orized to assess
did not consistently	wever, [8,770]. is not authorized to assess adv y assess if the patient denies congestive heated on the CRF. The delegation of authori	verse events per thart failure "CHF"	symptoms and intermittent cla	This individual udication since
assessments of Inte	7)(C) and #(b) (7)(C) source documentation erval Cardiovascular events, were pre-filled uthorized per the delegation of authority lo	d by ^{©700} . prior to	the subject arriving for their s	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
	Randall L. Morris, Investig			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Andrea H. Norwood, Investig Jose N. Santiago, Investiga			05/24/2010
			-	1

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
555 Winderley Place, Suite 200	04/12/2010 - 05/24/2010*
Maitland, FL 32751	FEI NUMBER
(407) 475-4700 Fax: (407) 475-4768	3008127817
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	istry
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
TO: Rajiv Chandra, M.D., Clinical Invest	tigator T STREET ADDRESS
Rajiv Chandra, M.D., Clinical	20 East Melbourne Ave
Investigator City, state, zip code, country	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Melbourne, FL 32901	Clinical Investigator
authority log and trial-related medical decisions for the adverse Appraise-2 study classified the intensity of the event at to make trial-related medical decisions per the delegation of a (g) You did not list all Sub-Investigators on the Form FDA 1 curriculum vitae and email correspondence reflect serving in 3. IRB correspondence, dated 11/5/09, to the site specifies th revised informed consent (version date 8/26/09). However, d signed this consent as required by the IRB.	s mild, and not related to the study drug. is not authorized authority log. 572. is not listed on the Form FDA 1572, however his this capacity since joining the site. at all current enrollees and all new enrollees should sign the
OBSERVATION 2	
Failure to report promptly to the IRB all unanticipated proble	ems involving risk to human subjects or others.
Specifically,	
serious and unexpected adverse events that occur at your site knowledge of the event and all fatal or life threatening events intravenous infusion of the investigational drug on 7/19/2006	ordance with the designated IRB requirements that specified all a must be reported within 10 business days of the Investigator's a should be reported immediately. Subject #(b) (7)(C) received an 6 and died on 7/21/2006. Documentation provided during but 7/31/2006. However, no documentation was provided to show
2. You did not report the deaths of subjects #(b) (7)(C) designated IRB requirements, as evidenced by:	, and (b) (7)(C) in accordance with the
(a) Subject (b) (7)(C) died on 11/1/2007. Documentation proon or about 11/5/2007, however you reported the death of this	ovided during inspection reflects you became aware of this death is subject to the IRB on 11/13/2007.
(b) Subject (b) (7)(C) died 2/12/2006. Documentation provior about 2/24/2006, however you reported the death of this su	ded during inspection reflects you became aware of this death on ubject to the IRB on 6/13/2006.

		IENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN S FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
_	Place, Suite 200		04/12/2010 - 05/24/	/2010*
Maitland, FL	32751	CO		
(407) 475-470	0 Fax: (407) 475-47	v/og/industry	3008127817	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	rmation: www.fda.go	v/OC/Industry		
	andra, M.D., Clinic			
Rajiv Chandra	, M.D., Clinical	20 East Mel	bourne Ave	
Investigator	,, <u></u>			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS	PECTED	
Melbourne, FL	32901	Clinical In	vestigator	
(d) Subject (b) (7)(0 on or about 7/10/20 3. Subject (b) (7)(0 intravenous study defib) on 12/1/2004. 4. Subject (b) (7)(0 received intravenous shortness of breath. 5. Subject #(b) (7)(0 present illness refle	died 7/2/2008. Document 1008. You reported the death of was hospitalized from 11/2 and the death of the death	tation provided during the inspect this subject to the IRB on 6/13. Itation provided during the inspect this subject to the IRB on 7/2 1/26-27/2004 for ventricular fibration was entered into (b) (4) be serious on 3/8/2005. No serious on 3/8/2005 with shortness of breath run No adverse event was entered 2006 with altered mental status ject reported subject had a chan spital admission. No adverse event was entered 2006 with altered mental status ject reported subject had a chan spital admission. No adverse event was entered 2006 with altered mental status ject reported subject had a chan spital admission. No adverse event was entered 2006 with altered mental status ject reported subject had a chan spital admission. No adverse event was entered 2006 with altered mental status ject reported subject had a chan spital admission.	ection reflects you became aw 5/2008. rillation (V-Fib). Subject last romedical cortious adverse event was filed. ule out myocardial infarction. into (b) (4) for medical cortion for medical cortions in the first medical cortion for medical cortions are in mental status which states	received ndition of (V-Subject last condition of
Specifically, 1. Source records redelegation of autho	or maintain adequate case hist evealed inadequate document rity log as evidenced by:	tories with respect to observation to the state of the second section of who actually performents.	ed study related activities in ac	ccordance with
	dentify who performed the te	st, does not identify all urinalyst deemed to be clinically signific		t number, nor
	-	c assessments, concomitant med		lequately identify accountability,
(c) Subject (b) (7)(C)	_	ource documents do not identif	y the staff member that record	led the positive
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
	Randall L. Morris,			
SEE REVERSE	Andrea H. Norwood,	-		05/24/2010
OF THIS PAGE	Jose N. Santiago,	Investigator		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSER	VATIONS	PAGE 3 OF 5 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER FOOD AND DRU	JG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
555 Winderley Place, Suite 200	04/12/2010 - 05/24/2010*
Maitland, FL 32751	FEI NUMBER
(407) 475-4700 Fax: (407) 475-4768	3008127817
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry
TO: Rajiv Chandra, M.D., Clinical Invest	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Rajiv Chandra, M.D., Clinical	20 East Melbourne Ave
Investigator	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Melbourne, FL 32901	Clinical Investigator
fecal occult result during hospitalization.	that the intravenous investigational study drug, with a volume of
medical device, a Rate Flow Regulator IV Set, with incremer	*40***50***60***80***100***125***150***200***250*** on the device was was set between (b) (4) (b) (4).
OBSERVATION 4	
Investigational drug disposition records are not adequate with	n respect to dates, quantity, and use by subjects.
Specifically,	
 Source documentation for Subjects (b) (7)(C) the date and quantity of vitamins dispensed or returned by the Manual indicates that the number of study drug vitamins retu and in the iCRF on the vitamin accountability screen. Study of accountability screen. Delivery Packing Slips for the receipt and packaging integ with the Sponsors directions. 	rned/or unaccounted for should be recorded on the visit record drug accountability was only recorded in the iCRF vitamin

OBSERVATION 5

Unused supplies of an investigational drug were not disposed of in accordance with sponsor instructions.

Specifically,

1. Source documentation for Subjects #(b) (7)(C) was inadequate and did not show the final disposition or disposal of study supplements. However, the (b) (4) Study Manual, May 2005, the Alpha-Medical/TruMed Ed Site Policy and Procedure for the Disposal of Unused, Expired or Returned Medications/Study Drugs, and Monitoring correspondence dated 2/5/2009 reflect that this should be recorded on the appropriate log - in this case

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
Randall L. Morris, Investigator Andrea H. Norwood, Investigator Jose N. Santiago, Investigator	05/24/2010

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 4 OF 5 PAGES

DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 04/12/2010 - 05/24/2010* FEINUMBER 3008127817 Stry igator STREET ADDRESS 20 East Melbourne Ave TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri), Thu), 05/03/2010(Mon), 05/04/2010(Tue), 05/05/2010(Wed),
igator STREET ADDRESS 20 East Melbourne Ave TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
igator STREET ADDRESS 20 East Melbourne Ave TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
igator STREET ADDRESS 20 East Melbourne Ave TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
igator STREET ADDRESS 20 East Melbourne Ave TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
Clinical Investigator Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
Fri), 04/19/2010(Mon), 04/20/2010(Tue), 04/23/2010(Fri),
inu), 05/03/2010(Mon), 05/04/2010(Tue), 05/05/2010(Wea),
DATE ISSUED
ator
ator OF (24 (201

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGE 5 OF 5 PAGES PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE